Steve Sisolak, Governor



Margaret Tracey, O.M.D., President Chia Hua Linda Chow, O.M.D., Vice President Lisa Grant, O.M.D., Secretary-Treasurer Abraham Jim Nagy, M.D., Member Michael Ferris, O.M.D., Member Michael Smith, Member Jennifer Braster, Member Merle Lok, Executive Director

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF ORIENTAL MEDICINE APPLICATION FOR ORIENTAL MEDICINE SCHOOL ANNUAL CURRICULUM APPROVAL

Name of Oriental Medicine School: WONGO Zinix	versity of oriental Medicine
Address: 8620 S Eastern Ave	
City: Las VEGAS State: N	/ Zip Code: <u>8912-3</u>
Phone Number: 463-2122 Fax Nur	mber: (702: 946- 5050
Email Address: ddavies wong u. edu	
V	
Please submit \$1000 pursuant to NAC 634A.165 for t following documentation from Category A or B:	the curriculum review fee by February 1 and the
A. Curriculum documentation for your Oriental Me	edicine School;
OR	
B. Approval and/or Licensing Certificates for your Oriental Medicine School from:	
 The Accreditation Commission for Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine ("ACAOM") or a national oriental medicine school accreditation body; and 	
2. The Nevada Post-Secondary Education Dep	partment.
I hereby certify that the information provided is accurate.	
Signature: Daviel Davies	Date: 2/19/2020
Name: DANIEL DAVIES	Position: President

Updated: February 2019



8941 Aztec Drive | Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347 | p: 952-212-2434 f: 952-657-7068

12 September 2019

Daniel Davies, PhD, President & CEO Wongu University of Oriental Medicine 8620 S. Eastern Ave Las Vegas, NV 89123

RE: WUOM 190817 Act. Ltr., rpt. due 1 June 2020

Dear President Davies:

At its August 14-17, 2019 meeting, the Accreditation Commission for Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine (ACAOM or Commission) reviewed the First Progress Report, due 1 June 2019 from Wongu University of Oriental Medicine (WUOM), regarding findings of non-compliance from the most recent comprehensive review under applicable ACAOM *Standards*. This report was required by ACAOM's Action Letter, dated 6 September 2018. Based on that record, the Commission found the following and took corresponding action on the accreditation status.

COMMISSION FINDINGS

The Confine Standard Compliant resolved the following areas of non-compliance: STANDARD 5 – RECORDS – now compliant Criterion 8.8 – Clinical Observation – now compliant

The Commission determined that the following two accreditation standards and criteria remain **Non-Compliant**:

STANDARD 7 – Assessment [report on current *criterion 6.01: Systematic Evaluation*] Criterion 7.1 – Programmatic Review [report of current *criterion 6.03: Programmatic Review*]

The Commission notes that, while the institution continues to make progress in these areas, additional time is needed to demonstrate compliance with the criteria; therefore, the Commission retains the non-compliance findings and requires additional reporting.

In accordance with US Department of Education policies, if a program fails to correct its compliance with any standard cited as a non-compliance within a 2year period, the Commission is required to withdraw candidacy or accreditation status from the institution or program, unless the Commission has provision for, and grants, a "good cause" extension. The 2-year timeline for Non-Compliance findings noted by this Action Letter ends on the last day of the August 2020 Commission Meeting.

COMMISSION ACTION

Consistent with ACAOM's Commission Actions Policy, the Commission:

accepts the WUOM First Progress Report as submitted;

12 September 2019

- grants Wongu University of Oriental Medicine and its master's-level program in Oriental medicine initial accreditation under applicable ACAOM standards for a period of five (5) years, effective August 17, 2019, with next comprehensive review no later than August 2024:
- requires the institution to submit to ACAOM a Second Progress Report (Report) inclusive of a table of contents, supporting documentation, and associated fee no later than 1 June 2020, documenting the institution's progress in correcting the two findings of non-compliance with ACAOM's accreditation standards and criteria. This Report will be reviewed at the Commission's August 2020 meeting.

DISCLOSURES TO THE PUBLIC BY THE INSTITUTION

All public disclosures must truthfully and accurately represent the Institution's current accreditation status. Consistent with ACAOM's *Standards*, its *Public Disclosure Policy*, and 34 CFR 602.26, your institution must publish the following disclosure in its catalog, on its website, and/or in any other public announcements that reference accreditation status:

Wongu University of Oriental Medicine and its master's-level program in Oriental medicine (MSOM) are accredited by the Accreditation Commission for Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine (ACAOM). Institution/program accreditation history, notes, and dates of review may be viewed at: http://acaom.org/directory-menu/directory/

ACAOM is recognized by the United States Department of Education as the specialized accreditation agency for institutions/programs preparing acupuncture and Oriental medicine practitioners. ACAOM is located at 8941 Aztec Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347; phone 952/212-2434; fax 952/657-7068; www.acaom.org

Should your institution publish any official documents in any language other than English, the required disclosure referenced above must also be included in the additional language(s). Use of language other than that designated by ACAOM is not permitted without prior written permission from Commission staff. The Commission must receive a copy of, or a link to, the public announcement of accreditation status with ACAOM within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date of this *Action Letter*.

RELEVANT DUE DATES*

26 September 2019 – deadline for receipt of WUOM's evidence of compliance with the Commission's public disclosure requirement.

1 June 2020 – deadline for receipt of WUOM's Second *Progress Report* and required fee.

*Please note the commission is not bound by a rigid sequence of actions, nor precluded from taking actions at any time, as warranted by evolving circumstances. These dates provided for planning purposes may change.



12 September 2019

In support of communications and records management, ACAOM correspondence includes a "RE:" subject line specifically identifying the matter(s) at issue. When responding to ACAOM correspondence, either by letter or electronically, please include the subject line(s) as issued by ACAOM corresponding to each matter being addressed.

Programs and institutions are responsible for understanding and following ACAOM's current policies and procedures found at http://acaom.org/policies/ and are encouraged to timely contact ACAOM with any questions or need for further clarification.

The Commission looks forward to the continued relationship with your institution/program.

Sincerely,

Mark S McKenzie, PhD (China), MSOM, LAc

Executive Director

Mark.McKenzie@acaom.org

Mac J. M. Ky, J.Ac.

See ACAOM's website for current versions of all policies.

LICENSE

to operate a

PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION

STATE OF NEVADA

SCHOOL NAME

LICENSE TYPE

TERM

WONGU UNIVERSITY OF ORIENTAL MEDICINE/602

Full Term

December 1, 2018 thru November 30, 2020

8620 S. Eastern Ave Las Vegas, Nevada 89123

OWNING ENTITY

Wongu University of Oriental Medicine

Additional Training Location

8630 S. Eastern Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89123

AUTHORIZED PROGRAM

Masters of Science in Oriental Medicine

NEVADA COMMISSION ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

ISSUES THIS LICENSE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 394 OF THE NEVADA REVISED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Issued: December 21, 2018

Month

RAISED SEAL REQUIRED

Chair, Nevada Commission on Postsecondary Education